_,I
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
the OPO is designated and certified by the Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services as the OPO for
that geographical area in which the hospital is located.
( c) The covered organ transplantation procedures shall
also be performed in an organ transplant center approved or
certified by a nationally recognized certifying or approving

MACC serving the beneficiary's county of residence (see
N.J.A.C. 10:49-6.2). Prior authorimtion shall be required for
hospitalizations for organ procurement and transplantation for
Medicaid/NJ FamilyCare beneficiaries for anatomical sites
not explicitly listed in (a) above.
(e) Organ transplantations shall be medically necessary.
Transplantations, with the exception of cornea transplanta-
tions, shall be performed only to avert a potentially life-
threatening situation for the patient.
1 • If all factors pertinent to decision-making con-
cerning the site of performance of a transplant procedure
are essentially equal, preference shall be given to a New
Jersey transplant center. However, Medicaid/NJ Family-
Care policy of equitable access also applies (see 42 CFR
43 J.S2( c )).
Amended by R.2001 d.5 I, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3929(a), 33 N.J.R. 555(a).
In (a)l, substituted "beneficiary" for ''recipient" throughout; in (d),
substituted "Utili7.ation Management" for "Health Services Adminis-
1ration" preceding", if applicable.", substituted "MACC" for "MOO" in
the third sentence and substituted references to beneficiaries for
references to recipients throughout.
Amended by R.2012 d.124, effective July 2, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1477(a), 44 N.J.R. 1884(a).
In (d) and (e)l, inserted "/NJ FamilyCare"; and in (e)l, substituted
"42 CFR" for"42CFR".
I 0:54-5.33 Orthopedic footwear services

4. The Division shall not reimburse the physician and/
or hospital for both mental health services provided in the
office and/or hospital or any other setting and medical day
care center services provided to the same beneficiary on
the same day. The Division shall also not reimburse the
physician and/or hospital for both mental health services
and partial hospitalization services provided to the same
patient on the same day.
Amended by R.2001 d.51, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3929(a), 33 N.J.R. 555(a).
In (c)l, substituted "Utilization Management" for "Health Services
Administration"; in (c)2, substituted "Medical Assistance Customer
Center" for "Medicaid District Office"; and substituted references to
beneficiary and beneficiaries for references to recipient and recipients
throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d.182, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4303(a), 35 N.J.R. 190l(a).
Rewrote (c)2.
Amended by R.2012 d.124, effective July 2, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1477(a), 44 N.J.R. 1884(a).

newborns)
Hepatitis B immunoprophylaxis with Engerix-B,
1.0 ml dose. This code applies only to high risk
recipients over 11 years of age.
Medroxyprogesteronc Acetate 150 mg
Cephradine 250 mg
TETRAMUNE, a biological combining Diph-
theria, Tetanus Toxoids and Pertussis Vaccine
(DTP) with Hemophilus B Conjugate Vaccine
QUALIFIER: Not to be billed separately with
HCPCS 90701 or 90731.
Lupron 3.75 mg
Lupron Depot Pediatric 7.5 mg
Lupron Depot Pediatric 11.25 mg
Lupron Depot Pediatric 15 mg
Amended by R.2006 d.26, effective February 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3538(a), 38 N.J.R. 966(a).
17.46
32.79
17.46
32.79
63.57
27.88
27.88
62.09
36.90
2.34
30.27
360.63
451.25
811.25
902.50
In ( c ), corrected the placement of HCPCS code 66170 and added the
qualifiers for the new HCPCS procedure codes 67221 and 67225.
Amended by R.2007 d.188, effective June 18, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 337(a), 39 N.J.R. 2360(a).
In the table in (d), in the first Qualifier paragraph, deleted "only"
following ''may", inserted "only" following "reimbursed by Medicaid"
and substituted "shall" for "must"; and in the Qualifier paragraph of the